1) The Company has exposure to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in foreign exchange rates.
The exposure to currency risk as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

2) As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, provided that functional currency against foreign
currencies other than functional currency hypothetically strengthens or weakens by
10%, the changes in gain or loss for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were
as follows:

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2017
and 2016 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with fixed interest rate

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest
rate swaps) as hedging instruments under fair value hedge accounting model.  Therefore
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

(in millions of Won)
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD W 4,215,151 5,940,380 5,007,649 6,636,065
EUR 552,630 454,072 463,110 550,235
JPY 165,356 709,318 45,975 821,403
Others 220,723 117,632 219,444 286,112

2017 2016

(in millions of Won)
10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD W (172,523) 172,523 (162,842) 162,842
EUR 9,856 (9,856) (8,713) 8,713
JPY (54,396) 54,396 (77,543) 77,543

2017 2016

(in millions of Won) 2017 2016
Fixed rate
  Financial assets W 10,943,300 8,650,483
  Financial liabilities (11,179,635) (10,794,724)

W (236,335) (2,144,241)
Variable rate
  Financial liabilities W (9,977,040) (12,024,683)

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2017

92

3) Sensitivity analysis on the cash flows of financial instruments with variable interest rate

As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, provided that other factors remain the same and the
interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%, the changes
in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were as follows:

(f) Fair value

1) Fair value and book value

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2017
and 2016 are as follows:

(*1) Available-for-sale financial assets which are not measured at fair value are not